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Count 1 

STATE OF ILLINOIS ) 
)ss 

COUNTY OF COOK ) 

The June, 2003 Grand Jury of the 
Circuit Court of Cook County 

The Grand Jurors chosen, selected, and sworn, in and for the County of Cook, in the State 
of Illinois, in the name and by the authority of the People of the State of Illinois, upon their oaths 
present that on or about May 30, 2003 at and within the County of Cook 

BRANDON REDMON 

committed the offense of    FIRST DEGREE MURDER 

in that HE, WITHOUT LAWFUL JUSTIF!~ COMMITTED THE OFFENSE OF 

H O ME INVASION AI(qD MA URICE B U C HANAN KILLED AS A PROXIMATE 
~.. ~.- 

RESULT OF BRANDON REDMON’S COMMISSION OF THE OFFENSE OF HOME 

INVASION, 

IN VIOLATION OF CHAPTER 720, ACT 5, SECTION 9-1(a)(3) 

OF THE ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES 1992, AS AMENDED, AND 

contrary to the Statute, and against the peace and dignity of the same People of the State of 
Illinois. 

CHARGE ID CODE: 735200 

ii ’ii040,049i 

2003 



Count 2 

The Grand Jurors chosen, selected, and sworn, in and for the County of Cook, in the State 
of Illinois, in the name and by the authority of the People of the State of Illinois, upon their oaths 
present that on or about May 30, 2003 at and within the County of Cook 

BRANDON REDMON 

committed the offense of FIRST DEGREE MURDER 

in that HE, WITHOUT LAWFUL JUSTIFICATION, COMMITTED THE OFFENSE OF 

HOME INVASION ANI~ICHOLAS CHATMAN~As KILLED AS A PROXIMATE 

RESULT OF BRANDON REDMON’S COMMISSION OF THE OFFENSE OF HOME 

INVASION, 

IN VIOLATION OF CHAPTER 720, ACT 5, SECTION 9-l(a)(3) 

OF THE ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES 1992, AS AMENDED, AND 

contrary to the Statute, and against the peace and dignity of the same People of the State of 
Illinois. 

CHARGE ID CODE: 735200 

2003 



Count 3 

The Grand Jurors chosen, selected, and sworn, in and for the County of Cook, in the State 

of Illinois, in the name and by the authority of the People of the State of Illinois, upon their oaths 
present that on or about May 30, 2003 at and within the County of Cook 

BRANDON REDMON 

committed the offense of    FIRST DEGREE MURDER 

in that HE, WITHOUT LAWFUL JUSTIFICATION, COMMITTED THE OFFENSE OF 

ARMED ROBBERY AND MAURICE BUCHANAN WAS KILLED AS A PROXIMATE 

RESULT OF BRANDON REDMON’S COMMISSION OF THE OFFENSE OF ARMED 

ROBBERY, 

IN VIOLATION OF CHAPTER 720, ACT 5, SECTION 9-1(a)(3) 

OF THE ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES 1992, AS AMENDED, AND 

contrary to the Statute, and against the peace and dignity of the stone People of the State of 
Illinois. 

CHARGE 11) CODE: 735200 

0000040,0496 

2003 



Count 4 

The Grand Jurors chosen, selected, and sworn, in and for the County of Cook, in the State 
of Illinois, in the name and by the authority of the People of the State of Illinois, upon their oaths 
present that on or about May 30, 2003 at and within the County of Cook 

BRANDON REDMON 

committed the offense of    FIRST DEGREE MURDER 

in that HE, WITHOUT LAWFUL JUSTIFICATION, COMMITTED THE OFFENSE OF 

ARMED ROBBERY AND NICHOLAS CHATMAN WAS KILLED AS A PROXIMATE 

RESULT OF BRANDON REDMON’S COMMISSION OF THE OFFENSE OF ARMED 

ROBBERY, 

IN VIOLATION OF CHAPTER 720, ACT 5, SECTION 9-1(a)(3) 

OF THE ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES 1992, AS AMENDED, AND 

contrary to the Statute, and against the peace and dignity of the same People of the State of 
Illinois. 

CHARGE ID CODE:    735200 

0000040,0497 

2003 



Count 5 

The Grand Jurors chosen, selected, and sworn, in and for the County of Cook, in the State 
of Illinois, in the name and by the authority of the People of the State of Illinois, upon their oaths 
l~resent that on or about May 30, 2003 at and within the County of Cook 

BRANDON REDMON 

committed the offense of    I~IRST DEGREE MURDER 

in that HE, WITHOUT LAWFUL JUSTIFICATION, COMMITTED THE OFFENSE OF 

AGGRAVATED KIDNAPING AND MAURICE BUCHANAN WAS KILLED AS A 

PROXIMATE RESULT OF BRANDON REDMON’S COMMISSION OF THE OFFENSE OF 

AGGRAVATED KIDNAPING, 

IN VIOLATION OF CHAPTER 720, ACT 5, SECTION 9-l(a)(3) 

OF THE ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES 1992, AS AMENDED, AND 

contrary to the Statute, and against the peace and dignity of the same People of the State of 
Illinois. 

CHARGE ID CODE: 735200 

0000040,0498 

2003 ,. 



Count 6 

The Grand Jurors chosen, selected, and sworn, in and for the County of Cook, in the State 
of Illinois, in the name and by the authority of the People of the State of Illinois, upon their oaths 
present that on or about May 30, 2003 at and within the County of Cook 

BRANDON REDMON 

committed the offense of FIRST DEGREE MURDER 

in that HE, WITHOUT LAWFUL JUSTIFICATION, COMMITTED THE OFFENSE OF 

AGGRAVATED KIDNAPING AND NICHOLAS CHATMAN WAS KILLED AS A 

PROXIMATE RESULT OF BRANDON REDMON’S COMMISSION OF THE OFFENSE OF 

AGGRAVATED KIDNAPING, 

IN VIOLATION OF CHAPTER 720, ACT 5, SECTION 9-1 (a)(3) 

OF THE ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES 1992, AS AMENDED, AND 

contrary to the Statute, and against the peace and dignity of the same People of the State of 
Illinois. 

CHARGE ID CODE: 735200 

2003 



Count 7 

The Grand Jurors chosen, selected, and sworn, in and for the County of Cook, in the State 

of Illinois, in the name and by the authority of the People of the State of Illinois, upon their oaths 
present that on or about May 30, 2003 at and within the County of Cook 

BRANDON REDMON 

committed the offense of    ATTEMPT FIRST DEGREE MURDER 

in that HE, WITHOUT LAWFUL JUSTIFICATION, WITH THE INTENT TO KILL, WHILE 

ARMED WITH A FIREARM, SHOT AT ~ITCHELL MAXWELL, W~HICH CONSTITUTED 

A SUBSTANTIAL STEP TOWARDS THE COMMISSION OF FIRST DEGREE MURDER, 

IN VIOLATION OF CHAPTER 720, ACT 5, SECTION 8-4(a)\720-5\9-1 (a)(1) 

OF THE ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES 1992, AS AMENDED, AND 

contrary to the Statute, and against the peace and dignity of the same People of the State of 
Illinois. 

Charge ID Code: A735000 

2003 



Count 8 

The Grand Jurors chosen, selected, and sworn, in and for the County of Cook, in the State 
of Illinois, in the name and by the authority of the People of the State of Illinois, upon their oaths 
present that on or about May 30, 2003 at and within the County of Cook 

BRANDON REDMON 

committed the offense of    ATTEMPT FIRST DEGREE MURDER 

in that HE, WITHOUT LAWFUL JUSTIFICAT!O~ITH THE INTENT TO KILL, WHILE 

ARMED WITH A FIREARM, SHO~NDRICK/ GuYTON~OUT THE BODY, WHICH 

CONSTITUTED A SUBSTANTIAL STEP TOWARDS THE COMMISSION OF FIRST 

DEGREE MURDER, 

IN VIOLATION OF CHAPTER 720, ACT 5, SECTION 8-4(a)\720-5\9-1(a)(1) 

OF THE ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES 1992, AS AMENDED, AND 

contrary to the Statute, and against the peace and dignity of the same People of the State of 
Illinois. 

Charge ID Code: A735000 

0000040,050t 

2Q03 



Count 9 

The Grand Jurors chosen, selected, and sworn, in and for the County of Cook, in the State 
of Illinois, in the name and by the authority of the People of the State of Illinois, upon their oaths 
present that on or about May 30, 2003 at and within the County of Cook 

BRANDON REDMON 

committed the offense of    ATTEMPT FIRST DEGREE MURDER 

in that HE, WITHOUT LAWFUL JUSTIFICATION, WITH THE INTENT TO KILL, DID AN 

ACT, TO WIT: BRANDON REDMON POURED AN ACCELERANT ON MITCHELL 

MAXWELL AND SET MITCHELL MAXWELL ON FIRE, WHICH CONSTITUTED A 

SUBSTANTIAL STEP TOWARDS THE COMMISSION OF FIRST DEGREE MURDER, 

IN VIOLATION OF CHAPTER 720, AC~ 5, SECTION 8-4(a)\720-5\9-1(a)(1) 

OF THE ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES 1992, AS AMENDED, AND 

contrary to the Statute, and against the peace and dignity of the same People of the State of 
Illinois. 

Charge ID Code: A735000 

ooooo4o:o50 ’ 
2003 



Count 10 

The Grand Jurors chosen, selected, and sworn, in and for the County of Cook, in the State 
of Illinois, in the name and by the authority of the People of the State of Illinois, upon their oaths 
present that on or about May 30, 2003 at and within the County of Cook 

BRANDON REDMON 

committed the offense of    AGGRAVATED BATTERY WITH A FIREARM 

in that HE, IN COMMITTING A BATTERY, KNOWINGLY CAUSED INJURY TO 

KENDRICK GUYTON BY MEANS OF THE DISCHARGING OF A FIREARM, TO WIT: 

SHO~_~ENDRIC~ ~UY~OUT THE BODY, 

IN VIOLATION OF CHAPTER 720, ACT 5, SECTION 12-4.2(A)(1) 

OF THE ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES 1992, AS AMENDED, AND 

contrary to the Statute, and against the peace and dignity of the same People of the State of 

Illinois. 
Charge ID Code: 940200 

0000040,0501 



Count 11 

Th~ Grand Jurors ehosen, s~lected, and sworn, in and for th~ County of Cook, in the State 

of Illinois, in the nam~ and by the authority of the People of the Stat~ of Illinois, upon their oaths 

present that on or about May 30, 2003 at and within th~ County of Cook 

BRANDON REDMON 

committed the offense of HOME INVASION 

in that HE, NOT BEING A PEACE OFFICER ACTING IN THE LINE OF DUTY, WITHOUT 

AUTHORITY KNOWINGLY ENTERED THE DWELLING PLACE OF ANOTHER, TO WIT: 

MITCHELL MAXWELL, AND HE KNEW OR HAD REASON TO KNOW THAT ONE OR 

MORE PERSONS WERE PRESENT AND THEREIN, WHILE ARMED WITH A FIREARM, 

USED FORCE OR THREATENED THE IMMINENT USE OF FORCE UPON MITCHELL 

MAXWELL_~ WITHIN SAID DWELLING PLACE WHETHER OR NOT INJURY 

OCCURRED, 

IN VIOLATION OF CHAPTER 720, ACT 5, SECTION 12-1 l(a)(3) 

OF THE ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES 1992, AS AMENDED, AND 

contrary to the Statute, and against the peace and dignity of the same People of the State of 
Illinois. 

CHARGE ID CODE: 12356 

0000040,050  

2003 



Count 12 

The Grand Jurors chosen, selected, and sworn, in and for the County of Cook, in the State 

of Illinois, in the name and by the authority of the People of the State of Illinois, upon their oaths 

present that on or about May 30, 2003 at and within the County of Cook 

BRANDON REDMON 

committed the offense of HOME INVASION 

in that HE, NOT BEING A PEACE OFFICER ACTING IN THE LINE OF DUTY, WITHOUT 

AUTHORITY KNOWINGLY ENTERED THE DWELLING PLACE OF ANOTHER, TO WIT: 

MITCHELL MAXWELL, AND HE KNEW OR HAD REASON TO KNOW THAT ONE OR 

MORE PERSONS WERE PRESENT AND THEREIN, WHILE ARMED WITH A FIREARM, 

USED FORCE OR THREATENED THE IMMINENT USE OF FORCE UPON SAUL 

BAILEY, WITHIN SAID DWELLING PLACE WHETHER OR NOT INJURY OCCURRED, 

IN VIOLATION OF CHAPTER 720, ACT 5, SECTION 12-1 l(a)(3) 

OF THE ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES 1992, AS AMENDED, AND 

contrary to the Statute, and against the peace and dignity of the same People of the State of 
Illinois. 

CHARGE ID CODE: 12356 

 003 



Count 13 

The Grand Jurors chosen, selected, and sworn, in and for the County of Cook, in the State 

of Illinois, in the name and by the authority of the People of the State of Illinois, upon their oaths 
present that on or about May 30, 2003 at and within the County of Cook 

BRANDON REDMON 

committed the offense of HOME INVASION 

in that HE, NOT BEING A PEACE OFFICER ACTING IN THE LINE OF DUTY, WITHOUT 

AUTHORITY KNOWINGLY ENTERED THE DWELLING PLACE OF ANOTHER, TO WIT: 

MITCHELL MAXWELL, AND HE KNEW OR HAD REASON TO KNOW THAT ONE OR 

MORE PERSONS WERE PRESENT AND THEREIN, WHILE ARMED WITH A FIREARM, 

USED FORCE OR THREATENED THE IMMINENT USE OF FORCE UPON KENDRICK 

GUYTON, WITHIN SAID DWELLING PLACE WHETHER OR NOT INJURY OCCURRED, 

IN VIOLATION OF CHAPTER 720, ACT 5, SECTION 12-1 l(a)(3) 

OF THE ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES 1992, AS AMENDED, AND 

contrary to the Statute, and against the peace and dignity of the same People of the State of 

Illinois. 

CHARGE ID CODE: 12356 

0000040,0506 

2003 



Count 14 

The Grand Jurors chosen, selected, and sworn, in and for the County oF Cook, in the State 

of Illinois, in the name and by the authority of the People of the State of Illinois, upon their oaths 

present that on or about May 30, 2003 at and within the County of Cook 

BRANDON REDMON 

committed the offense of HOME INVASION 

in that HE, NOT BEING A PEACE OFFICER ACTING IN THE LINE OF DUTY, WITHOUT 

AUTHORITY KNOWINGLY ENTERED THE DWELLING PLACE OF ANOTHER, TO WIT: 

MITCHELL MAXWELL, AND HE KNEW OR HAD REASON TO KNOW THAT ONE OR 

MORE PERSONS WERE PRESENT AND THEREIN, DURING THE COMMISSION OF THE 

OFFENSE, BRANDON REDMON PERSONALLY DISCHARGED A FIREARM THAT 

PROXIMATELY CAUSED GREAT BODILY HARM TO KENDRICK GUYTON, 

IN VIOLATION OF" CHAPTER 720, ACT 5, SECTION 12-1 l(a)(5) 

OF THE ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES 1992, AS AMENDED, AND 

contrary to the Statute, and against the peace and dignity of the same People of the State of 
Illinois. 

CHARGE ID CODE: 12358 

0!00040,0507 



Count 15 

The Grand Jurors chosen, selected, and sworn, in and for the County of Cook, in the State 
of Illinois, in the name and by the authority of the People of the State of Illinois, upon their oaths 
present that on or about May 30, 2003 at and within the County of Cook 

BRANDON REDMON 

committed the offense of    ARMED ROBBERY 

in that HE, KNOWINGLY TOOK PROPERTY, TO WIT: UNITED STATES CURRENCY 

AND A CELLULAR TELEPHONE FROM THE PERSON OR PRESENCE OF MITCHELL 

MAXWELL, BY THE USE OF FORCE OR BY THREATENING THE IMMINENT USE OF 

FORCE AND HE CARRIED ON OR ABOUT HIS PERSON OR WAS OTHERWISE ARMED 

WITH A FIREARM, 

IN VIOLATION OF CHAPTER 720, ACT 5, SECTION 18-2(A)(2) 

OF THE ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES 1992, AS AMENDED, AND 

contrary to the Statute and against the peace and dignity of the same People of the State of 
Illinois. 

Charge ID Code: 12366 

0000040,050  



Count 16 

The Grand Jurors chosen, selected, and sworn, in and for the County oY Cook, in the State 
of Illinois, in the name and by the authority of the People of the State of Illinois, upon their oaths 
present that on or about May 30, 2003 at and within the County of Cook 

BRANDON REDMON 

COlnmitted the offense of    ARMED ROBBERY 

in that HE, KNOWINGLY TOOK PROPERTY, TO WIT: UNITED STATES CURRENCY 

AND JEWELRY FROM THE PERSON OR PRESENCE OF KENDRICK GUYTON, BY THE 

USE OF FORCE OR BY THREATENING THE IMMINENT USE OF FORCE AND HE 

CARRIED ON OR ABOUT HIS PERSON OR WAS OTHERWISE ARMED WITH A 

FIREARM, 

IN VIOLATION OF CHAPTER 720, ACT 5, SECTION 18-2(A)(2) 

OF THE ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES 1992, AS AMENDED, AND 

contrary to the Statute and against the peace and dignity of the same People of the State of 
Illinois. 

Charge ID Code: 12366 

2003 



Count 17 

The Grand Jurors chosen, selected, and sworn, in and for the County of Cook, in the State 

of Illinois, in the name and by the authority of the People of the State of Illinois, upon their oaths 

present that on or about May 30, 2003 at and within the County of Cook 

BRANDON REDMON 

committed the offense of    ARMED ROBBERY 

in that HE, KNOWINGLY TOOK PROPERTY, TO WIT: JEWELRY FROM THE PERSON 

OR PRESENCE OF SAUL BAILEY, BY THE USE OF FORCE OR BY THREATENING THE 

IMMINENT USE OF FORCE AND HE CARRIED ON OR ABOUT HIS PERSON OR WAS 

OTHERWISE ARMED WITH A FIREARM, 

IN VIOLATION OF CHAPTER 720, ACT 5, SECTION 18-2(A)(2) 

OF THE ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES 1992, AS AMENDED, AND 

contrary to the Statute and against the peace and dignity of the same People of the State of 
Illinois. 

Charge ID Code: 12366 

0000040,0510 

2003 



Count 18 

The Grand Jurors chosen, selected, and sworn, in and for the County of Cook, in the State 
of Illinois, in the name and by the authority of the People of the State of Illinois, upon their oaths 
present that on or about May 30, 2003 at and within the County of Cook 

BRANDON REDMON 

Committed the offense of AGGRAVATED KIDNAPPING 

In that HE, KNOWINGLY AND SECRETLY CONFINED MITCHELL MAXWELL AGAINST 

HIS WILL, AND COMMITTED A FELONY UPON MITCHELL MAXWELL, TO WIT: 

HOME INVASION, 

IN VIOLATION OF CHAPTER 720, ACT 5, SECTION 10-2(a)(3) 

OF THE ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES 1992, AS AMENDED, AND 

contrary to the Statute, and against the peace and dignity of the same People of the State of 
Illinois. 

CHARGE ID CODE: 11389 

2003 



Count 19 

The Grand Jurors chosen, selected, and sworn, in and for the County of Cook, in the State 
of Illinois, in the name and by the authority of the People of the State of Illinois, upon their oaths 
present that on or about May 30, 2003 at and within the County of Cook 

BRANDON REDMON 

Committed the offense of AGGRAVATED KIDNAPPING 

In that HE, KNOWINGLY AND SECRETLY CONFINED SAUL BAILEY AGAINST HIS 

WILL, AND COMMITTED A FELONY UPON SAUL BAILEY, TO WIT: HOME INVASION, 

IN VIOLATION OF CHAPTER 720, ACT 5, SECTION 10-2(a)(3) 

OF THE ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES 1992, AS AMENDED, AND 

contrary to the Statute, and against the peace and dignity of the same People of the State of 
Illinois. 

CHARGE ID CODE: 11389 

0000040,0512 

2ooa 



Count 20 

The Grand Jurors chosen, selected, and sworn, in and for the County of Cook, in the State 

of Illinois, in the name and by the authority of the People of the State of Illinois, upon their oaths 

present that on or about May 30, 2003 at and within the County of Cook 

BRANDON REDMON 

Committed the offense of AGGRAVATED KIDNAPPING 

In that HE, KNOWINGLY AND SECRETLY CONFINED KENDRICK GUYTON AGAINST 

HIS WILL, AND COMMITTED A FELONY UPON KENDRICK GUYTON~ 

TO WIT: HOME INVASION, 

IN VIOLATION OF CHAPTER 720, ACT 5, SECTION 10-2(a)(3) 

OF THE ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES 1992, AS AMENDED, AND 

contrary to the Statute, and against the peace and dignity of the same People of the State of 
Illinois. 

CHARGE ID CODE: 11389 

0000040,0513 



Count 21 

The Grand Jurors chosen, selected, and sworn, in and for the County of Cook, in the State 
of Illinois, in the name and by the authority of the People of the State of Illinois, upon their oaths 
present that on or about May 30, 2003 at and within the County of Cook 

BRANDON REDMON 

Committed the offense of AGGRAVATED KIDNAPPING 

In that HE, KNOWINGLY AND SECRETLY CONFINED MITCHELL MAXWELL AGAINST 

HIS WILL, AND COMMITTED A FELONY UPON MITCHELL MAXWELL, TO WIT: 

ARMED ROBBERY, 

IN VIOLATION OF CHAPTER 720, ACT 5, SECTION 10-2(a)(3) 

OF THE ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES 1992, AS AMENDED, AND 

contrary to the Statute, and against the peace and dignity of the same People of the State of 
Illinois. 

CHARGE ID CODE: 11389 

0000040,0514 

20o! 



Count 22 

The Grand Jurors chosen, selected, and sworn, in and for the County of Cook, in the State 

of Illinois, in the name and by the authority of the People of the State of Illinois, upon their oaths 
present that on or about May 30, 2003 at and within the County of Cook 

BRANDON REDMON 

Committed the offense of AGGRAVATED KIDNAPPING 

In that HE, KNOWINGLY AND SECRETLY CONFINED SAUL BAILEY AGAINST HIS 

WILE, AND COMMITTED A FELONY UPON SAUL BAILEY, 

TO WIT: ARMED ROBBERY~ 

IN VIOLATION OF CHAPTER 720, ACT 5, SECTION 10-2(a)(3) 

OF THE ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES 1992~ AS AMENDED, AND 

contrary to the Statute, and against the peace and dignity of the same People of the State of 
Illinois. 

CHARGE ID CODE: 11389 

2003 



Count 23 

The Grand Jurors chosen, selected, and sworn, in and for the County of Cook, in the State 
of Illinois, in the name and by the authority of the People of the State of Illinois, upon their oaths 
present that on or about May 30, 2003 at and within the County of Cook 

BRANDON REDMON 

Committed the offense of AGGRAVATED KIDNAPPING 

In that HE, KNOWINGLY AND SECRETLY CONFINED KENDRICK GUYTON AGAINST 

HIS WILL, AND COMMITTED A FELONY UPON KENDRICK GUYTON, 

TO WIT: ARMED ROBBERY, 

IN VIOLATION OF CHAPTER 720, ACT 5, SECTION 10-2(a)(3) 

OF THE ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES 1992, AS AMENDED, AND 

contrary to the Statute, and against the peace and dignity of the same People of the State of 
Illinois. 

CHARGE ID CODE: 11389 

0000040,051  

2003 



Count 24 

The Grand Jurors chosen, selected, and sworn, in and for the County of Cook, in the State 
of Illinois, in the name and by the authority of the People of the State of Illinois, upon their oaths 
present that on or about May 30, 2003 at and within the County of Cook 

BRANDON REDMON 

Committed th~ offense of AGGRAVATED KIDNAPPING 

In that HE, KNOWINGLY AND SECRETLY CONFINED MITCHELL MAXWELL AGAINST 

HIS WILL, AND HE COMMITTED THE OFFENSE OF KIDNAPPING WHILE ARMED 

WITH A FIREARM, 

IN VIOLATION OF CHAPTER 720, ACT 5, SECTION 10-2(a)(6) 

OF THE ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES 1992, AS AMENDED, AND 

contrary to the Statute, and against the peace and dignity of the same People of the State of 
Illinois. 

CHARGE ID CODE: 12350 

0000040,0517 

2003 



Count 25 

The Grand Jurors chosen, selected, and sworn, in and for the County of Cook, in the State 
of Illinois, in the name and by the authority of the People of the State of Illinois, upon their oaths 
present that on or about May 30, 2003 at and within the County of Cook 

BRANDON REDMON 

Committed the offense of AGGRAVATED KIDNAPPING 

In that HE, KNOWINGLY AND SECRETLY CONFINED SAUL BAILEY AGAINST HIS 

WILL, AND HE COMMITTED THE OFFENSE OF KIDNAPPING WHILE ARMED WITH A 

FIREARM, 

1N VIOLATION OF CHAPTER 720, ACT 5, SECTION 10-2(a)(6) 

OF THE ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES 1992, AS AMENDED, AND 

contrary to the Statute, and against the peace and dignity of the same People of the State of 
Illinois. 

CHARGE 11) CODE: 12350 

0’000040,0518 

2003 



Count 26 

The Grand Jurors chosen, selected, and sworn, in and for the County of Cook, in the State 
of Illinois, in the name and by the authority of the People of the. State of Illinois, upon their oaths 
present that on or about May 30, 2003 at and within the County of Cook 

BRANDON REDMON 

Cotntnitted the offense of AGGRAVATED KIDNAPPING 

In that HE, KNOWINGLY AND SECRETLY CONFINED KENDRICK GUYTON AGAINST 

HIS WILL, AND HE COMMITTED THE OFFENSE OF KIDNAPPING WHILE ARMED 

WITH A F1REARM, 

IN VIOLATION OF CHAPTER 720, ACT 5, SECTION 10-2(a)(6) 

OF THE ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES 1992, AS AMENDED, AND 

contrary to the Statute, and against the peace and dignity of the same People of the State of 
Illinois. 

CHARGE ID CODE: 12350 

0000040,0519 

!oos 



Count 27 

The Grand Jurors chosen, selected, and sworn, in and for the County of Cook, in the State 
of Illinois, in the name and by the authority of the People of the State of Illinois, upon their oaths 
present that on or about May 30, 2003 at and within the County of Cook 

BRANDON REDMON 

Committed the offense of AGGRAVATED KIDNAPPING 

In that HE, KNOWINGLY AND SECRETLY CONFINED KENDRICK GUYTON AGAINST 

HIS WILL, AND DURING THE COMMISSION OF THE OFFENSE OF KIDNAPPING, 

BRANDON REDMON PERSONALLY DISCHARGED A FIREARM, 

IN VIOLATION OF CHAPTER 720, ACT 5, SECTION 10-2(a)(7) 

OF THE ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES 1992, AS AMENDED, AND 

contrary to the Statute, and against the peace and dignity of the same People of the State of 
Illinois. 

CHARGE ID CODE: 12351 

2003 



Count 28 

The Grand Jurors chosen, selected, and sworn, in and for the County of Cook, in the State 
of Illinois, in the name and by the authority of the People of the State of Illinois, upon their oaths 
present that on or about May 30, 2003 at and within the County of Cook 

BRANDON REDMON 

Committed the offense of AGGRAVATED KIDNAPPING 

In that HE, KNOWINGLY AND SECRETLY CONFINED KENDRICK GUYTON AGAINST 

HIS WILL, AND DURING THE COMMISSION OF THE OFFENSE OF KIDNAPPING, 

BRANDON REDMON PERSONALLY DISCHARGED A FIREARM THAT PROXIMATELY 

CAUSED GREAT BODILY HARM TO KENDRICK GUYTON, 

IN VIOLATION O1<" CHAPTER 720, ACT 5, SECTION 10-2(a)(8) 

OF THE ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES 1992, AS AMENDED, AND 

contrary to the Statute, and against the peace and dignity of the same People of the State of 
Illinois. 

CHARGE ID CODE: 12352 

0000040,0521 



Count 29 

The Grand Jurors chosen, selected, and sworn, in and for the County of Cook, in the State 

of Illinois, in the name and by the authority of the People of the State of lllinois, upon their oaths 

present that on or about May 30, 2003 at and within the County of Cook 

BRANDON REDMON 

committed the offense of AGGRAVATED UNLAWFUL USE OF WEAPON 

in that HE, KNOWINGLY CARRIED ON OR ABOUT HIS PERSON~ A FIREARM, TO WIT: 

A HANDGUN, AT A TIME WHEN HE WAS NOT ON HIS OWN LAND OR IN HIS OWN 

ABODE OR FIXED PLACE OF BUSINESS AND THE FIREARM POSSESSED WAS 

UNCASED~ LOADED, AND IMMEDIATELY ACCESSIBLE AT THE TIME OF OFFENSE~ 

AND HE HAD BEEN PREVIOUSLY CONVICTED OF A FELONY, TO WIT: POSSESSION 

OF CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE UNDER CASE NUMBER 02CR-17475, 

IN VIOLATION OF CHAPTER 720 ACT 5 SECTION 24-1.6(A)(1)/(3)(A) 

OF THE ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES 2000 AS AMENDED AND 

contrary to the Statute and against the peace and dignity of the same People of the State of 

Illinois. 

Charge ID Code: 12476 

2003 



Count 30 

The Grand Jurors chosen, selected, and sworn, in and for the County of Cook, in the State 

of Illinois, in the name and by the authority of the People of the State of Illinois, upon their oaths 

present that on or about May 30, 2003 at and within the County of Cook 

BP, dkNDON REDMON 

committed the offense of AGGRAVATED UNLAWFUL USE OF WEAPON 

in that HE, KNOWINGLY CARRIED OR POSSESSED ON OR ABOUT HIS PERSON A 

FIREARM, TO WIT: A HANDGUN, UPON A PUBLIC STREET, TO WIT: SOUTH 

WALLACE, WITH1N THE CORPORATE LIMITS OF A CITY TO WIT: THE CITY OF 

CHICAGO AT A TIME WHEN HE WAS NOT ON HIS OWN LAND, OR IN HIS OWN 

ABODE OR FIXED PLACE OF BUSINESS AND WHEN HE WAS NOT AN INVITEE 

THEREON FOR THE PURPOSE OF DISPLAY OF SUCH WEAPON OR THE LAWFUL 

COMMERCE 1N WEAPONS, AND THE FIREARM POSSESSED WAS UNCASED, 

LOADED, AND IMMEDIATELY ACCESSIBLE AT THE TIME OF OFFENSE, AND HE 

HAD BEEN PREVIOUSLY CONVICTED OF A FELONY, TO WIT: POSSESSION OF 

CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE UNDER CASE NUMBER 02CR-17475, 

IN VIOLATION OF CHAPTER 720 ACT 5, SECTION 24-1.6(a)(2)\(3)(A) 

OF THE ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES 1992, AS AMENDED, AND 

contrary to the Statute, and against the peace and dignity of the same People of the State of 
Illinois. 

Charge ID Code: 12479 

0000040,0523 

200! 



Count 31 

The Grand Jurors chosen, selected, and sworn, in and for the County of Cook, in the State 
of Illinois, in the name and by the authority of the People of the State of Illinois, upon their oaths 
present that on or about May 30, 2003 at and within the County of Cook 

BRANDON REDMON 

committed the offense of UNLAWFUL USE OF WEAPON BY A FELON 

in that HE, KNOWINGLY POSSESSED ON OR ABOUT HIS PERSON, A FIREARM, 

TO WIT: A HANDGUN, AFTER HAVING BEEN PREVIOUSLY CONVICTED OF THE 

FELONY OFFENSE OF POSSESSION OF CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE UNDER CASE 

NUMBER 02CR- 17475, 

IN VIOLATION OF CHAPTER 720 ACT 5, SECTION 24-1.1 

OF THE ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES 1992, AS AMENDED, AND 

contrary to the Statute, and against the peace and dignity of the same People of the State of 
Illinois. 

Charge lDCode:1214500 

0000040,0524 
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Count 32 

The Grand Jurors chosen, selected, and sworn, in and for the County of Cook, in the State 
of Illinois, in the name and by the authority of the People of the State of Illinois, upon their oaths 
present that on or about May 30, 2003 at and within the County of Cook 

BRANDON REDMON 

committed the offense of UNLAWFUL USE OF WEAPON BY A FELON 

in that HE, KNOWINGLY POSSESSED ON OR ABOUT HIS PERSON, FIREARM 

AMMUNITION, TO WIT: BULLETS, AFTER HAVING BEEN PREVIOUSLY CONVICTED 

OF THE FELONY OFFENSE OF POSSESSION OF CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE UNDER 

CASE NUMBER 02CR- 17475, 

IN VIOLATION OF CHAPTER 720 ACT 5, SECTION 24-1.1 

OF THE ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES 1992, AS AMENDED, AND 

contrary to the Statute, and against the peace and dignity of the same People of the State of 
Illinois. 

Charge ID Code: 1214500 

00000,40, OS2  
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Count 33 

The Grand Jurors chosen, selected, and sworn, in and for the County of Cook, in the State 
of Illinois, in the name and by the authority of the People of the State of Illinois, upon their oaths 
present that on or about May 30, 2003 at and within the County of Cook 

BRANDON REDMON 

committed the offense of AGGRAVATED DISCHARGE OF A FIRE~ 

in that HE, KNOWINGLY DISCHARGED A FIREARM IN THE DIRECTION OF ANOTHER 

PERSON, TO WIT: MITCHELL MAXWELL, 

IN VIOLATION OF CHAPTER 720, ACT 5, SECTION 24-1.2(a)(2) 

OF THE ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUES 1992, AS AMENDED, AND 

contrary to the Statutes, and against the peace and dignity of the same People of the States of 
Illinois 

Charge Id Code: 1214850 

0000040,0526 

2003 



Count 34 

****************************************************************************** 

The Grand Jurors chosen, selected, and sworn, in and for the County of Cook, in the State 

of Illinois, in the name and by the authority of the People of the State of Illinois, upon their oaths 
present that on or about May 30, 2003 at and within the County of Cook 

BRANDON REDMON 

committed the offense of    AGGRAVATED BATTERY 

in that HE, IN COMMITTING A BATTERY ON MITCHELL MAXWELL, INTENTIONALLY 

OR KNOWINGLY WITHOUT LEGAL JUSTIFICATION CAUSED GREAT BODILY HARM 

TO MITCHELL MAXWELL, TO WIT: I3RANDON REDMON POURED GASOLINE ON 

MITCHELL MAXWELL AND SET MITCHELL MAXWELL ON FIRE, 

IN VIOLATION OF CHAPTER 720, ACT 5, SECTION 12-4(a) 

OF THE ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES 1992, AS AMENDED, AND 

contrary to the Statute, and against the peace and dignity of the same People of the State of 
Illinois. 

Charge ID Code: 935000 

2003 


